Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 1869 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/10/05 S3/31/05			
2	85th General Assembly	A Bill			
3	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL 2504		
4					
5	By: Representative J. Hutchinson				
6					
7					
8	For An Act To Be Entitled				
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 19-4-906 CONCERNING				
10	MOTOR VEHICLE RESTRICTIONS FOR THE VARIOUS				
11	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION; AND FOR OTHER				
12	PURPOSES	•			
13					
14					
15		Subtitle			
16	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION MO	TOR		
17	VEHIC	CLE RESTRICTIONS			
18					
19					
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	F ARKANSAS:		
21					
22	SECTION 1. Arkan	sas Code $19-4-906$ (a), Item Numl	ber (010), establishing		
23	the maximum authorized	number of passenger motor veh	icles, is amended to read		
24	as follows:				
25	(010) Arkansas Tech U	niversity	40 <u>50</u>		
26					
27	SECTION 2. Arkansas	Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number	(066), establishing the		
28	maximum authorized num	ber of passenger motor vehicles	s, is amended to read as		
29	follows:				
30	(066) Garland County	Community College			
31	National Park C	ommunity College	9 <u>16</u>		
32					
33	SECTION 3. Arkansas	Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number	(079), establishing the		
34	maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read as				
35	follows:				

1	(079) Mississippi County Community College			
2	Arkansas Northeastern College 8 26			
3				
4	SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (081), establishing the			
5	maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read as			
6	follows:			
7	(081) North Arkansas Community - Technical College <i>13</i> <u>26</u>			
8				
9	SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (086), establishing the			
10	maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read as			
11	follows:			
12	(086) Phillips County Community College <u>of the</u>			
13	<u>University of Arkansas</u> <u>13</u> <u>27</u>			
14				
15	SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (098), establishing the			
16	maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read as			
17	follows:			
18	(098) Southern Ark. University El Dorado			
19	South Arkansas Community College 5 17			
20				
21	SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (115), establishing the			
22	maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read as			
23	follows:			
24	(115) Univ. of Ark. at Fayetteville 463 <u>563</u>			
25				
26	SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (116), establishing the			
27	maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read as			
28	follows:			
29	(116) Univ. of Ark. at Little Rock 50 75			
30				
31	SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (117), establishing the			
32	maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read as			
33	follows:			
34	(117) Univ. of Ark. at Monticello 47 <u>64</u>			
35				
36	SECTION 10. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (119), establishing the			

1	maximum authorized number of passenger motor ve	nicies, is amende	d to read as		
2	follows:				
3	(119) Univ. of Ark. for Medical Sciences	65 <u>73</u>			
4					
5	SECTION 11. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), It	em Number (120),	establishing		
6	the maximum authorized number of passenger moto	r vehicles, is am	ended to read		
7	as follows:				
8	(120) Univ. of Central Ark.	4 8 <u>75</u>			
9					
10	SECTION 12. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), It	em Number (126),	establishing		
11	the maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read				
12	as follows:				
13	(126) Westark Community College				
14	Univ. of Ark. at Fort Smith	19 <u>29</u>			
15					
16	SECTION 13. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Ita	em Number (128),	establishing		
17	the maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read				
18	as follows:				
19	(128) Northwest Arkansas Community College	10 <u>16</u>			
20					
21	SECTION 14. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), es	tablishing the ma	ximum		
22	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new				
23	Item Number to read as follows:				
24	(130) Mid-South Community College	<u>11</u>			
25					
26	SECTION 15. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), es	tablishing the ma	ximum		
27	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles,	is amended by add	ing a new		
28	Item Number to read as follows:				
29	(131) Pulaski Technical College	<u>25</u>			
30					
31	SECTION 16. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), I	tem Number (118),	establishing		
32	the maximum authorized number of passenger moto	r vehicles, is am	ended to read		
33	as follows:				
34	(118) University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff	44	<u>49</u>		
35					
36	SECTION 17. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), I	tem Number (061),	establishing		

1	the maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read			
2	as follows:			
3	(061) East Arkansas Community College 7 9			
4				
5	SECTION 18. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), Item Number (070), establishing			
6	the maximum authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended to read			
7	as follows:			
8	(070) Henderson State University 35 45			
9				
10	SECTION 19. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establishing the maximum			
11	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
12	Item Number to read as follows:			
13	(132) University of Arkansas Community College at Hope 20			
14				
15				
16	SECTION 20. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establishing the maximum			
17	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
18	Item Number to read as follows:			
19	(133) University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville 10			
20				
21				
22	SECTION 21. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establishing the maximum			
23	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
24	Item Number to read as follows:			
25	(134) University of Arkansas Community College at Morrilton 16			
26				
27	SECTION 22. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establishing the maximum			
28	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
29	Item Number to read as follows:			
30	(135) Arkansas State University — Mountain Home 10			
31				
32	SECTION 23. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establishing the maximum			
33	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
34	Item Number to read as follows:			
35	(136) Arkansas State University — Newport 9			
36				

1	SECTION 24. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), estab	lishing the maximum		
2	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
3	Item Number to read as follows:			
4	(137) Black River Technical College	<u>12</u>		
5				
6	SECTION 25. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establ	lishing the maximum		
7	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
8	Item Number to read as follows:			
9	(138) Cossatot Community College of the Univ. of Ark	<u>13</u>		
10				
11	SECTION 26. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establ	lishing the maximum		
12	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
13	Item Number to read as follows:			
14	(139) Ouachita Technical College	<u>10</u>		
15				
16	SECTION 27. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establ	lishing the maximum		
17	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is amended by adding a new			
18	Item Number to read as follows:			
19	(140) Ozarka College	<u>12</u>		
20				
21	SECTION 28. Arkansas Code 19-4-906(a), establ	lishing the maximum		
22	authorized number of passenger motor vehicles, is an	nended by adding a new		
23	Item Number to read as follows:			
24	(141) Southeast Arkansas College	<u>6</u>		
25				
26	SECTION 29. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and	l determined by the		
27	General Assembly of the State of Arkansas, that char	nges in law are needed for		
28	the institutions of higher education including the authorization of			
29	additional vehicles to maintain efficient operations	s of campuses. Therefore,		
30	an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ac	et being necessary for the		
31	immediate preservation of the public peace, health a	and safety shall be in		
32	full force and effect from and after July 1, 2005.			
33				
34	/s/ J. Hutchinson			
35				
36				

1

APPROVED: 04/08/2005